h 0.40
p $8.50/kg (CDN)

71

T
a
b
le
 7

S
u
m
m
a
ry
 o
f
le
n
g
th
-b
a
se
d
 s
el
ec
ti
v
it
y
 r
es
u
lt
s
fo
r
a
sy
m
p
to
ti
c,
 d
o
m
e-
sh
a
p
ed
,
a
n
d
 e
x
p
o
n
en
ti
a
l
m
o
d
el
 f
it
s
fo
r
a
ll
 y
ea
rs

co
m
b
in
ed
.

A
sy
m
pt
ot
ic

M
od
el

D
om
e-
sh
ap
ed

M
od
el

E
xp
on
en
tia
l

M
od
el

G
ea
r

' y
U

L
5
0

β

A
IC

' y

U

L
5
0

β
1

β
2

β
3

A
IC

' y
U

β

L
0.
02

54

0.
26

18
31
6

0.
02

57

0.
20

0.
18

76

18
32
2

n.
a.

n.
a.

T
p

0.
08

52

0.
26

10
45
53

0.
09

58

0.
16

0.
18

72

10
45
02

n.
a.

n.
a.

T
r

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

0.
09

0.
01

N
ot
e:
  n
.a
. =
 n
ot
 a
pp
lic
ab
le
, L
 =
 lo
ng
lin
e,
 T
p
=
T
ra
p,
 T
r =
 T
ra
w
l

 72

Table 8 Biological Reference Points (BRPs) for each discard scenario for the

baseline M = 0.10 and two additional M values (M = 0.08 yr
-1
 and

M = 0.12 yr
-1
).  Values shown in parentheses indicate the percent change

from baseline BRP estimates.

 F
max

 Y
max

 (kg) F
SB35

M=0.10
Pseudo 0.39 1.47 0.07
Onboard 0.17 1.24 0.05
Landed 0.11 0.83 0.05

M=0.08
Pseudo 0.30 (-23%) 1.68 (+14%) 0.10 (+30%)
Onboard 0.15 (-12%) 1.40 (+11%) 0.06 (+16%)
Landed 0.10 (-9%) 0.99 (+19%) 0.06 (+16%)

M=0.12
Pseudo 0.52 (+33%) 1.30 (-12%) 0.04 (-43%)
Onboard 0.19 (+6%) 1.10 (-11%) 0.02 (-60%)
Landed 0.11 (0%) 0.70 (-17%) 0.02 (-60%)

Table 9 Index of potential loss (IPL) and index of direct loss (IDL) and associated

economic losses per-recruit (EIPL and EIDL) for two alternate values of M.

M  (yr
-1
) IPL (%) EIPL ($/recruit) IDL (%) EIDL ($/recruit)

0.08 49 5.87 39 3.39
Baseline  49 5.44 43 3.49
0.12 49 5.10 48 3.40

 73

Table 10 Biological Reference Points (BRPs) for each discard scenario and two

alternate values for the length at 50% retention, R50 (± 5 cm). Values in

parentheses indicate the percent change from baseline BRP estimates.

 F
max

 Y
max

 (kg)

R50 = baseline
   Pseudo 0.39 1.47
   Onboard 0.17 1.24
   Landed 0.11 0.83
R50 = +5cm
   Pseudo 0.62 (+59%) 1.51(+3%)
   Onboard 0.17(0%) 1.24(0%)
   Landed 0.09(-18%) 0.62(-24%)
R50 = -5cm
   Pseudo 0.31(-21%) 1.43(-3%)
   Onboard 0.17(0%) 1.24(0%)
   Landed 0.12(+9%) 0.98(+18%)

Table 11 Index of potential loss (IPL) and index of direct loss (IDL) and associated

economic losses per-recruit (EIPL and EIDL) for two alternate values of R50

(± 5 cm).

R50 IPL (%) EIPL
($/recruit)

IDL (%) EIDL
($/recruit)

+ 5 cm 28 3.83 22 2.21
Baseline 49 5.44 43 3.49
-  5 cm 92 7.60 96 5.27

 74

Table 12 Biological Reference Points (BRPs) for each discard scenario using

asymptotic model fits for the commercial trap fishery. Values in

parentheses indicate the percent change from baseline BRP estimates

calculated using dome-shaped model fits.

 F
max

 Y
max

 (kg) F
SB35

Pseudo 0.34(-13%) 1.47(0%) 0.07(0%)
Onboard 0.14(-21%) 1.27(+2%) 0.04(-20%)
Landed 0.09(-18%) 0.89(+7%) 0.04(-20%)

Table 13 Index of potential loss (IPL) and index of direct loss (IDL) and associated

economic losses (EIPL and EIDL) using asymptotic model fits for the trap

fishery.

Selectivity Model for

the Trap Fishery

IPL (%) EIPL($/recruit) IDL (%) EIDL($/recruit)

Asymptotic  48 4.93 40 3.23
Dome-shaped 49 5.44 43 3.49

 75

Figures

Figure 9 Yield-per-recruit versus fishing mortality for each discard scenario

calculated using baseline parameter values.

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

Fishing mortality

Y
ie
ld
-p
e
r-
re
c
ru
it
 (
k
g
)

Pseudo
Onboard
Landed

 76

Figure 10 Spawner biomass-per-recruit versus fishing mortality for each discard

scenario calculated using baseline parameter values.  The dotted lines

indicate reference points for F
SB35
 for each discard scenario.

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6

0

5

10

15

20

25

Fishing mortality

S
p
a
w
n
e
r
b
io
m
a
s
s
-p
e
r-
re
c
ru
it
 (
k
g
)

Onboard/Landed
Pseudo

 77

Figure 11 Index of direct loss and index of potential loss calculated using baseline

parameter values.